ORIGINAL

Decision No. 67043

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's)
own motion into warehouse operative)
rights of VERNON DISTRIBUTING &)
WAREHOUSE COMPANY, INC., a)
corporation.

Case No. 6931

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

The prescriptive operating right as a public utility ware-houseman possessed by Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., has been suspended since May 1, 1961. In addition the Commission has received a letter from A. C. Wegner, president of the corporation, stating that Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., has ceased operations as a public utility warehouse.

Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., having apparently abandoned the public utility warehouse operation herein involved without proper authority, and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such abandonment constitutes good cause for revocation of the prescriptive operative right involved and of the tariff applicable to service thereunder,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The public utility warehouse operative right of Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., a corporation, as determined in Case No. 6931, is hereby revoked.
- 2. Warehouse Tariff No. 1, Cal.P.U.C. No. 1, of Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Vernon Distributing & Warehouse Company, Inc., or after the above mailing, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for a public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this _____ day of September, 1964.

Frederich B. Hololiff
President
Like Flitchel

Leorge F. Trover

Shellemm In J. Berneld

Commissioners

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.